## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

CHAP. 154 the same to be paid out of the appropriation for state pensions for the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 14, 1913.

#### Chapter 154.

Resolve, for Military Pensions.

Military pensions, resolve to provide for. Resolved, that the sum of six thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the payment of military pensions as provided by various resolves of the legislature, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 14, 1913.

#### Chapter 155.

Resolution to Correct Certain Errors and Omissions Which Appear in Chapter Seventy-two, Entitled "An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner," of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven as Printed in the Volume of the Laws of the State of Maine for Nineteen Hundred Eleven.

Whereas in the publication of chapter seventy-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred eleven, entitled "An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner" as it appears in the published laws of the state of Maine of nineteen hundred eleven, there was omitted from section twenty-five of said law after the word "ordinance" and before the word "to" in the twenty-ninth line the words following:

'To the qualified voters of the city at the next annual city election.

Form of question to to be subsubmitted to voters.

—majority vote shall make ordinance valid. The votes upon such ordinance, submitted as aforesaid, shall be taken by ballot in answer to the question: 'Shall the ordinance (stating the nature of the same) be passed?' which shall be printed on the ballots after the list of candidates, if there be any. If a majority of the qualified voters voting on the proposed ordinance shall vote in favor thereof, it shall thereupon become a valid and binding ordinance of the city, subject to any provision of statute law relative to approval, publication or notice, and no such ordinance passed as aforesaid by the city council, upon petition as aforesaid, or which shall be adopted as aforesaid at any such regular or special election, shall be repealed or amended except by the qualified voters of the city voting at any election not specially called for the purpose.

Any number of ordinances requested by petition as aforesaid may be voted upon at the same election in accordance with the provisions of this section, but there shall not be more than one special election in any period of six months for that purpose.

The city council may submit a proposition for the repeal of any such ordinance, or for amendments thereof, to be voted upon at any succeeding annual city election; and should such proposition so submitted receive a majority of the votes cast thereon at such election, the ordinance shall thereby be repealed or amended accordingly.

The votes upon such repeal or amendment at an annual city election shall be taken by ballot in answer to the question: 'Shall the ordinance (stating the nature of the same) be repealed, or amended (stating the nature of the amendment)?' which shall be printed on the ballots after the list of candidates if there be any.

The city council may also submit any ordinance proposed by them to the qualified voters at any annual or special city election, to be voted on by ballot at such election, and the manner in which such an ordinance shall be submitted to the voters, and the form in which the question shall be printed on the official ballots shall be as prescribed for ordinances submitted by petition, and amendments or repeals submitted by the city council as aforesaid.

Whenever any such ordinance or proposition is required by this act to be submitted at any election as aforesaid the city clerk shall cause it to be published twice in one daily newspaper published in the said city, if there be any, and in the nearest daily newspaper published in Kennebec county; such publication to be not more than twenty nor less than five days before the submission of the ordinance or proposition to be voted on.

Petitions under the provisions of this section may consist of one or more distinct papers. In each of such papers the ordinance, the passage of which is requested, shall be set forth or referred to, and all such papers filed in any one day in the office of the city clerk shall be considered parts of the same petition. Such petitions shall be signed, sworn to as to signatures, examined, re-examined, presented,' and

Whereas section twenty-five in said act should have read as follows:

'Section 25. If a petition, signed by a number of the voters of the said city qualified to vote at city elections equal to at least twenty-five per cent of the aggregate number of votes cast for candidates for mayor or alderman at the last preceding annual

Снар. 155

Other ordimances may be voted on at same election.

Repeal of ordinances may be voted on at any annual election.

Form of question to be voted on for repeal or amendment.

Proposed ordinances may be voted on.

Publication tion of ordinances to be voted on shall be made.

Ordinance shall be set forth in petitions.

CHAP. 155 city election at which a mayor or alderman was elected, but not less than two hundred and fifty such voters, and requesting the city council to pass an ordinance therein set forth or referred to, shall be filed in the office of the city clerk, the city council shall, provided that the said ordinance be one which the city council shall, after this act takes effect, have a legal right to pass, (a) pass the said ordinance without alteration, within twenty days after the city clerk has attached his certificate of sufficiency to such petition, or (b) forthwith, after the expiration of the twenty days aforesaid appoint a special election, unless an election is fixed for a date within ninety days after the city clerk has attached the aforesaid certificate of sufficiency. and at such special or regular election submit such ordinance without alteration to the voters of the city qualified as aforesaid.

> If, however, a petition otherwise like the above described petition, but signed by a number of such qualified voters equal to at least ten per cent., but less than twenty-five per cent. of the aggregate number of votes cast as aforesaid for candidates for mayor or aldermen, and not less than one hundred such voters shall be filed as aforesaid, the city council shall (c) pass the ordinance therein set forth or referred to, without alteration, within twenty days after the city clerk has attached the aforesaid certificate of sufficiency, or (d) shall submit the said ordinance to the qualified voters of the city at the next annual city election.

The votes upon such ordinance, submitted as aforesaid, shall

be taken by ballot in answer to the question: "Shall the ordinance (stating the nature of the same) be passed?" which shall be printed on the ballots after the list of candidates, if there be any. If a majority of the qualified voters voting on the pro-

posed ordinance shall vote in favor thereof, it shall thereupon

become a valid and binding ordinance of the city, subject to any provision of statute law relative to approval, publication or notice, and no such ordinance passed as aforesaid by the city council, upon petition as aforesaid, or which shall be adopted as aforesaid at any such regular or special election, shall be repealed or amended except by the qualified voters of the city

Form of question to be submit-ted to voters.

—majority vote shali make ordinance valid.

voting at any election not especially called for the purpose. Any number of ordinances requested by petition as aforesaid may be voted upon at the same election in accordance with the provisions of this section, but there shall not be more than one special election in any period of six months for that purpose.

Other ordinances may be voted on at same election.

The city council may submit a proposition for the repeal of any such ordinance, or for amendments thereof, to be voted upon at any succeeding annual city election; and should such proposition so submitted receive a majority of the votes cast thereon at such election, the ordinance shall thereby be repealed or amended accordingly.

The votes upon such repeal or amendment at an annual city election shall be taken by ballot in answer to the question: "Shall the ordinance (stating the nature of the same) be repealed, or amended (stating the nature of the amendment)?" which shall be printed on the ballots after the list of candidates, if there be any.

The city council may also submit any ordinance proposed by them to the qualified voters at any annual or special city election, to be voted on by ballot at such election, and the manner in which such an ordinance shall be submitted to the voters, and the form in which the question shall be printed on the official ballots shall be as prescribed for ordinances submitted by petition, and amendments or repeals submitted by the city council as aforesaid.

Whenever any such ordinance or proposition is required by this act to be submitted at any election as aforesaid, the city clerk shall cause it to be published twice in one daily newspaper published in the said city, if there be any, and in the nearest daily newspaper published in Kennebec county; such publication to be not more than twenty nor less than five days before the submission of the ordinance or proposition to be voted on.

Petitions under the provisions of this section may consist of one or more distinct papers. In each of such papers the ordinance, the passage of which is requested, shall be set forth, or referred to, and all such papers filed in any one day in the office of the city clerk shall be considered parts of the same petition. Such petitions shall be signed, sworn to as to signatures, examined, re-examined, presented to the city council, shall have the city clerk's certificate of sufficiency or insufficiency attached thereto, and may be supplemented in the same manner as petitions filed under section twenty-four.

Be it resolved, that said act, as enacted by the seventy-fifth legislature and signed by the governor, be correctly reprinted and published in the laws of this legislature.

Approved March 14, 1913.

Снар. 155

Repeal of ordinances may be voted on at any annual election.

Form of question to be voted on for repeal or for amendment.

Proposed ordinances may be voted on.

Publication of ordinances to be voted on shall be made.

Ordinance shall be set forth in petition.

Act of 75th legislature shall be published.